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Iii THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGQT

TERI SEE and DARREL SEEL,
wife and husbhand,
Plaintiffs,

RENILGTCI! ARLS COMPANY, INC.,
a Lelaware corporation,

Defendanc.
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TELEFEONE DEPOSITION OF GABRIEZL A. EERIAICEZ

Taken in behalf c¢f the Plaintiffs

EE IT RELELSERED That, pursuant to court order
and oral stipulaticn hereinafter set forth, the telephone
deposition of GABRIEL A. ELRINANDEZ was taken in behalf of the
Plaintiffe, before Susan K. Leedham, a Motary Public for
Oregon, con Tuesday, August 3, 1982, beginning at 4:00 p.m.,
in the law orffices of Bodyfelt, Hount, Stroup & Chamberlain,

214 Honawk Builcding, Portiand, Oregon.
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APPEARANCES :
Mr. Peter R, Chamberlain and lis. Kathy Janssen, of attorneys,
appearing in behalf of the Plaintiffs;
Mr. James D, Huegli, of attorneys, appearing in behalf
of the Defendant.
ALSO PRESELNT:

Ms. Kathy Auquston.

EXAHMINATION INDEX

Examination by: Pages
Mlr. Chamberlain: 4
flr. Huegli: 9

COMPUTER ASSISTED TRANSCRIPTION
-BY~
GEESMAN & ASSOCIATES
310 S. W. 4TH, Suite 512
Portland, Oregon 97204

(503) 222-3222

- GEESHAN & ASSGCIATES
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STIPULATION

(At said time and place the fcllowing stigpulation
was entereG into between the attorneys present in behalf of
the respective parties:)

It is bereby stipulated and agreed by and between
the parties hereto, through their respective attorneys of
record, that the deposition of GABRIEL A, EERNANDEZ may be
taken in behalf cof the Plaintiffs at the time and place set
forth in the caption hereof, before Susan K. Leecham, a
Notary Public for Oregon, anc in stenotype by the said Susan
K. Leedhan.,

It is further stipulated that the dé@qgiticn when
fully transcribed, may be used in the trial of thé above-
entitled action as by the law and the Rules of Civil Procedure
for District Courts of the United States provided; that all
guestions as to the notice of the tinie and place of taking
the same are waived; and that all cbjections as to the ﬁorm
of questions are waived unless objected to at the time the
Gguestions are asked, but that all cbjections as to materiality|
relevancy and competency of the questicons and answers are

reserved to the parties until the time of trial.

GIESHAN & ASSOCIATES
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GABRIEL A, HERHANDEZ

was thereupon procuced as a witness in behalf of the

~Plaintiffs and, having been first duly sworn on oath, was

examinecG and testified as follows;

EXAMINAT ION !
BY 4R, CHAMBERLAII:
Q. Mr. Hernandez, could you please state your entire name
for the court reporter.
A, My name is Gacriel, G-a-b-r-i-e~1, A. Hernandez,
H-e-r-n-a-n-d-e-z. — .
c. Okay. What is your adéress, Mr. Hernancez?

A, 6430 MNewborn Drive, College Park, Georgia.

Q. That's N-e-w-b-o-r-n?

A. That's correct.

Q. What's the zip code there?

A, 30349,

Q. Your phone number?

A, Area code 409-964-7656,

Q. Okay. Mr. Hernandez, we have been introduced on the
phone., My name is Peter Chamberlain. I'm the attorney
for the plaintiffs Mr. and Mrs. See in a lawsuit that

they broucht against Remington Arms Ccmpany.

GEESMAN & ASSCCIATES
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1 A. Okay.

2 Q. This is our opportunity to ask you some guestions akout
3 a Remington rifle that I believe you have owned; is
4 that right?

5 A. That's correct..

6 C. As I understand it, you live in the state cf Georcia.
7 A, That's correct.

8 Q. Okay. What kind of Remington rifle have you owned or
9 do you own?

o il ) SRV

10 | A “E-owneax100.BDL. 30 aoght 6.

11 C. Those initials BDL are "B" &as in boy, ™"D" as in David
12 and "L" as in Larry?
13 A. That's correct.

14 Q. Okay. Do you still own that gun?

15 A. I do.

16 C. Do you have it there in the rocm with you?

17 A, Yes, I do.

16 Q. Do you know where the serial number is on it?
19 a, I do.

20 c. Coulc you read that to us.

B

21 A. Yes, I will. g&eial.number.is.A6334914. 5.~

22 C. Okay. Now, the first digit of that serial number was

23 the letter "A"?

24 A. That's correct.

25 Ce Okay. 'Did you purchase that gun new, Mr. Hernandgez?
5
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Ao
Qo
A.

Qo

I did.

About what gate dia you purchaselit?

I purcnased it on January the 15th, 157§.

Where daic you purchase it?

In Georgia Outdoors.

"Gecrgia" was the first worg?

That's correct.

And the second word was?

Outdoors.

Outdoors. Okay. Can tell us a little bit about the
condition of the rifle over the time that you've owned
it?

MR. BUEGLI: Peter, if I might ingerrupt‘you
for a moment. I think we probably shoulc stéte on the
record that this deposition is being taken pursuant to
the order of the court today and that it's for the
purpose of aiscocvery, and that all of the objections
that we may have will be reserved for a later time by
both parties except objections as to the form of the
guestion. 1Is that agreeable?

MR. CHAMBERLAIN:_ Ana responsiveness of the
answer, Yes.

MR. HUEGLI: And responsiveness of the
answer.

MR. CHAMBERLAIN: So it is the usual

GEESMAN & ASSCCIATES
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stipulation and the court order; right?
(R, HUEGLI: Yes. I just wantec to stick
that in there.
IR. CHAMBDERLAIN: I agree,
MR., BEUBGLI: Thank you. Excuse me,
I'm sorry to interrupt you there, ¥r, Hernancez.

Go ahead.

BY iR, CHANBERLAII:

C.

A,

c.

The questicn I was going tc ask you is: Could you tell
us a little bit about the condition of the rifle anc its
maintenance over the time that you've owned it?

.Okay. I purchased the rifle new --

Mr. Hernancez, I'm sorfy. Cur machine bdfpeg there,
Coula you start that answer over. o

Okay. I purchased the rifle new, took it on a hunting

trip out west. TAt—one~time-the gun did misfire.in-the
o LW K S AR e S L et o

s AT oy e SR

xkent. that.when.yal move. the safety to the fire.. .
ngggéiﬁi832?2ﬁ2?§ﬁ57ﬁ6ﬁ18“ai§Eﬁéfqe:'”Theh I came back to
Georgia. At a later date, the same thing happened.

I tried to return it to the Remingten authorized
factory dealer here in Atlanta. The name of the
company was Gun Corral. They tola me they would not
accept the gun for that type of repair. I would have
to return it to the factory, which I did. Aand

subsequently I have the correspondence and so forth

GEESIIAN & ASSOCIATES
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1 that I received from the factory in corresponcence --
| C. What?

A. From the Remingtén factory.

C. From the factory?

A. Yes. They dic repair the gun.

Now, how many times did this happen to you where you

moved the safety from the safe to the fire position and

the gun dischargead?

o © ~J (2§ ] L) w N
L@
L]

e
s
' K

A, It happened on two occasicns while on the west coast.

10 It happened once on a hunting trip here in Gecrgia ==

11 C. Okay.

12 A. -- as I recall.
13 C. On aﬁy of thcse occasiocns, did you have your'finger or
14 any cther part of your body near the triggéf{of thé
15 rifle? ‘
16 A. No, sir.
17 Q. Was there any other object near the trigger of the
18 rifle on those occasions?
1% a, No, sir,
20 Q. Now, just for my own information, isithis Remington
21 -“rifle the type that cannot be unlcaded without putting
lﬁ_ 22 . the safety into the fire position? |
8 23 | A ‘Cannot be opened unless the safety is put into the fire
.2 24 Trpositions v s
- 25 Q. And ycu have to open the bolt to load the rifle; right?.

GEESIIAN & ASSCCIATES
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A.

A.

Qo

A,

G,

A.

Q.
A.

BY #R. HUEGLI:

Q.

Remove any cartridges from the chamber.

Are you still there?

I'm here.

lr. Hernandez?

Yes.

One of the questions I asked you, I'm not sure if you
answered it cor not. What ¢id you do during the time
you've owned this rifle to maintain it as far as
cleaning it or oiling it or that sort of thincg?

The regular normal maintenance. I'm a fifty-year-olcg
man, and I've been hunting for twenty years, and I take
care of my firing arms.

You said you'ré a fifty-year-olé man? - -

Yes.

You've been hunting since you were --

Just a normal routine maintenance as far as cleaning it

properly, oiling it, you know.

MR. CHAMBERLAIJd: Thank vou very much., Mr. Hueg

now has a chance to ask you some questicns if he wants te

EXANTIHATION

Mr. Hernancez, you've had this firearm for about almost

four years now, three-and-~a-half vears,

GEESTAIl & ASSOCIATES
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C.

A,

Q.

AQ

s

That's correct.

Excuse me. I guess it's four-and-a-half years.

Since January '78.

Yes. .Anc am I correct that you returned this to
Remington in February of '€0 fer this check-up on this
problem you were having?

That sounds right. Yes.

Okay. Since you got the cun back from Remington from
the factery, have you had any further proclems with it?
None whatsoever.

Ckay. AndG have you ever soaked the trigger mechanism
in diesel o0il?

No.

You say that somewhat emphatically. Why do‘§cu?

I'm amazed why anycne would want to soak a trigger
mechanism in the diesel oil.

Would you think that woulc affect the firing ability of
the rifle?

I have no icea whether it woulc or not. I've never
hearc of doing such a thing, I'm amazed why anyone
would soak the --

Am I correct then for about two years while you've had
the rifle, you've hacé this problem on threse different
occasions?

That would be correct.

10
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Q.

A,

A,
Q.
A.
Q.

A.

Q.

Q.
A,

C.

Qc

I assume that there were numerous other occasions when
you dicdn't have the problem when you moved the satfety
from the safe position to the fire position?

That woula be also.

Okay. Dic you talk to anybody at the Remington
facrtory?

I talkeg to a tir., Cole, I believe it was.

Mr. Cole?

Uh-huh,

And what ¢id you talk with him about?

Af ter the local factory representative wouldn't --
wouldn't receive the gun to correct the problem, as I
recall it; I called, and he was the part&‘tﬁgt I was
put in touch with, and he tola me what to daiwith the
gun, to ship it to Remincton by UPS.

Yes.

As I recall, he said they would pay the freight
charges. ‘

Okay. Did you ever adjust the trigger of your rifle?
No, sir., I have never adjusted the trigger.

Do you know if anyone outsiGe of the Remington factory
has adjusted the trigger screws?

Not to my knowledge. No.

Okay. Has anyone worked on your gun besides you such

as a firearms company or a gun shop itself?

11
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Q.

No, sir,

Okay. Have you ever adjusted the trigger pull?

No, sir, I am not qualified to do that.

Has anyone else?

Kot to my knowledge. WNo, sir.

Okay. '

The gun was never opened from_the time I bought it
until the time I returned it to the factory.

When you received it bacﬁ from the factoery, did you
receive a letter or any correspondence from the factory
as to what they aid with the gqun?

I dic,

You dig?

I dic.

Do you have that letter?

I do.

‘Can you read it to me tc tell me what it says?

Okay. I have a letter addressed to me Gatea Harch
l4th, 1980. Anc you want me to reac it to you?

Please do because we can't see it here, Mr, Hernandez,
and I don't have a copy in front of me.

Ckay. You want me to go ahead now?

Yes, please.

Okay. "Examination has been completed on your model

700 BDL 30 aught 6 rifle, serial No. A6334914, which

12
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MR. CHAMNBERLAIN: Mr. Hernandez, the court
reporter is having a little bit of trouble
uncderstancing you., Coulc you speak up just a bit.

THE WITHESS: Yes. You want me to repeat
that?

BY KR, EUEGLI:

C.
A.

The last paragraph you were reading.
"Examination has been comgpleted on your model 700 BDL
30 aught 6 caliber rifle, Serial No. A6334514, which
allegedly fired when the safety was pushed to the fire
positicn,

"The return firearm which was prodﬁée@ in July of
1976 has teen examined by our firearms experés who
report that it contains our high-pgressure proof steel,
gallery test and final inspection.”

MR, CHAMBERLAIMN: Ir. Hernandez --

THE WITNESS: Yes.

MR. CHAMBERLAIN: Would you repeat it right
after you say you said "our firearms experts" and read
a little bit loucder.

TEE WITNESS: Okay. "Our firearms experts
who report that it contains our high-gressure proof
test, gallery test anc final inspection stamping

incdicate that it has successfully passed all cur

13
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A.

necessary tests prior to shipgment.

"The general condition of the gun appeared to be
somewhat worn, and it was noted that a scope had been
nounted after it oricginally left our factory. In geing
over the incdivicducl parts, we found head face normal,
recoil shoulcer normal anc chamber normal.

"Examination of the rifle ana trigger aésembly
could not duplicate the incidents you have described.
All parts tolerances anc dimensions were found to be
normal, including seriés connecter eﬁgagement.

However, it appears that the trigcer adjustment screws
have been altered outsice of tne company. It is
evicent by the sealant having been removéd—ﬁ;om there
anc over trial was excessive" -- |

"Over" what?

-- "within our specifications of three-and-a-guarter
pounc. BaseG on our finding, Remincgton Arms Company,
Inc., cannot accert any liability or responsibility for
the incident. When the safety is in the hola safe
positicn, sear is cérifted off of the trigger
connecticn., At this time, very little effort is
required to pull the trigger really allowing the
connecter to be moved away from under the sear, and in
this positicn and moving the safety to the fire

position, the rifle will fire if the trigger is

S 2082
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tcuched.

"We trust that we have clarified the circunstance
which coulé possibly have charced the accidental firing,
and as a gesture of good will, even thbuqh there's
nothing wrong with your present trigger mechanism, we
have replaced it with another assembly at no charge
tc insure that your faith in the rifle is restorea or
the rifle can be returned as received, e will await
your decisicn and reply. Thank you for having afforced
us this opportunity to examine your rifle and to be of
service, " Signed "Sincerely, J.A. Stikel," S-t-e-k-e-1,
"Supervisor Firearms Products Services."

My reply, which I wrote on the b0t£6m~of the"
letter: "Gentlemen, please replace the trigéer assembly

and return by UPS. Thank you. G.A. Hernandez."

Q. And aic they cdo so?

A. They d@id.

Ce And the gun has worked fine ever since?

A, It has.

Q. When you got the gun back, did you try to duplicate the
incicdent where you releasea tbe safety and it fired
again?

A. Most assuredly I dig, sir.

Q. Never was able to do it again?

A. It never -- it Gidé not misfunction since then.

15
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Q.

A.

A,

Is it correct that a scope was put on the rifle after
it left the factory?
Oh, yes. Quite a common practice.
Do you know who put it on?
Yes. I had it mcunted at Cshman's Sporting Goods here
in Atlanta.
Other than putting on the sccpe, have you done anything
else to the rifle?
No.
Do you know hcw the trigger zc¢justing screw seals coulad
have gotten broken?
No, sir. I have no icdea. The rifle was never opehed
since it was in my fpossession., -
Between 15785 when you purchased the rifle ané Fekruary
of 1580 when ycu sent it back to Remington,
approximately two years, as best as you can remember,
how many times do you figure that safety was fligped
off and on. Several hundred?
That woulu be a fair assumpticn. Yes.

MR, HUEGLI: OKay. I believe that's all I
have., Thank you.

THE WVITHESS: Okay.

MMR. CHAMBERLAI!i: I have no turther
guesticns, lMr. Hernandez. Thank you very much.

THE WITIIESS: ORkay.

16
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MR, BUEGLI: Thank you.

(Deposition concluced at 4:15 p.m.)

17
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STATE OF OREGCQI

)
) ss
COUNTY OF HULTINOHAH)

I, the undersicned, Susan K, Leecham, a Nctary

Public for Oregon, <o hereby certify that the telephone

deposition of GABRIEL A, HERNANDEZ was taken before me at the

time and place menticned in the caption of the foregoing

deposition; that lr. Peter R. Chamberlain and Hs. Kathy
Janssen appeared in behalf of the Plaintiffs ana that Mr.
James D. EHuegli apreared in benalf of the Defenant, and
the saia witness being by me first culy sworn to testify
the truth, the whcle truth and nothing but thé"tryth, in
answer to oral interrocatcries, testified as in tge fore~
going annexed deposition, Pages 1 to 17, both inclusive,
set forth,

I further certify that all interrogatories pro-
pounced to saic witness, together with the answers of said
witness thereto, and all objections and other oral proceed-
ings occurring upon the taking of said deposition, were
then and there taken down by me in stenotype and there-
after recduced to typewriting under my direction, and that
the foregoing annexedvtranscript, Pages 1 to 17, both
inclusive, constitutes a full, true and accurate
transcript of said depositicn and proceedinés, so taken

by me in stenotype on said dGate, as aforesaiq, ana of the

lg
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whole thereof.

I further certify that I am not a relative or

_.employee or attorney or counsel for any of the parties,

or a relative or emplcyee cf such attorney or counsel,
or f£inancially interested in said cause.
IN WITNESS THEREOF, I have hereunto set my

hand and notarial seal this 16th day cf September, 1982,

S s K. Rud Mm\)

Notary Public for Oregon
My commission expires: 1/16/86

a

19
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Taken:
Re:

DEPOSITION SUMMARY OF
GABRIEL A. HERNANDEZ

August 3, 1982
Terri See and Darrel See v. Remington Arms Co.

Telephone Deposition

Page
4

5

7-8

10

11

11-12
12

13-15

Witness is a resident of College Park, Georgia.

Witness owns a model 700 BDL 30 O 6 Remington, with a serial number
A6334914,

It was purchased new on January 15, 1978.
Witness states that the gun had discharged when he moved the safety
to the fire position on three occasions. Twice while he was on the

west coast, and once on a hunting trip in Georgia.

He tried to return it to the Remington authorized factory dealer in

Atlanta, but was told that they could not accept the gun for that -

type of repair and the gun would have to be returned to the
factory. He returned it to the factory and had correspondence from
the factory. Remington did repair the gun.

States that on the occasions where the gun fired, he did not have
his finger or any other part of his body near the trigger of the
rifle, nor were there any objects near the trigger of the rifle.

Witness states that he does just normal routine maintenance on his
guns, cleaning, oiling.

Witness says that he has never had any trouble with the rifle after
it was returned from the factory after having repairs. Says that
he has never soaked the trigger mechanism in diesel oii. States
again that he has had the problem three times in the two years that
he has had the rifle.

States that he has never adjusted the trigger of the rifle and no
one has ever adjusted the trigger screws, to his knowledge, outside
of the Remington factory.

Says that nobody outside of a gun shop has worked on that gun.

Says that he has never adjusted the trigger pull, and that no one
has ever adjusted the trigger pull.

Text, read by the witness, of the Tetter that he received from
Remington when his gun was returned from the factory. The basic

S 2088
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idea is that Remington found nothing wrong with the overall
mechanics of the gun, except they claimed the trigger mechanism had
been tampered with outside of the factory, that a scope had been
added outside of the factory and that it passed most of their
tests. The letter states that as a '"gesture of goodwill" even
though there is nothing wrong with the present trigger mechanism,
Remington has replaced it with another assembly at no charge to
"insure that your faith in the rifle is restored."

Witness replied that he did wish them to replace the trigger
assembly, which they did and then returned the gun to him.

Witness says that after he got the gun back he tried to duplicate
the incident where he released the safety and the gun fired, but he
was not able to duplicate that.

Says that he had the scope put on at a sporting goods store in
Atlanta. Says that he has no idea how the trigger adjusting screw
seals could have gotten broken, as Remington claimed they were,
since the rifle had never been opened since it was in his
possession. States that during the time that he owned the rifle,

before he sent it back to Remington, the safety was flipped off and

on several hundred times.

-
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Il THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF ORLEGQOU

TERI SEE and DARLEL SEL,
wife and husbang,
Plaintififs,
vs. Civil No. 81-88&6

RENTNGTOIl ARMS COLPAMNY, INC..,
a Lelaware corporation,

Defendant.

-~
TELEPEOKE DEPOSITICH OF GABRIEL A. EERINAIIDEZ

Taken in behalf cf the Plaintiffs

EE IT REMEIBERED That, pursuant to court order
and oral stipulation hereinatter set forcth, the telephone
deposition of GABRIEL A. HERNANDEZ was taken in behalf of the
Plaintiffs, before Susan K. Leedham, a Notary Public for
Oregon, con Tuesday, August 3, 1282, beginning at 4:00 p.m.,
in the law orffices of Bodyfelt, MHount, Stroup & Chamberlain,

214 tionawk Building, Portland, Oregon.
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APPEARANCES :
Mr. Peter R. Chamberlain and lis. Kathy Janssen, of attorneys,
appearing in behalf of the Plaintiffs;
Mr, James D. Huegli, of attorneys, appearing in behalf
of the Defendant,
ALSO PRESEIT:

Ms. Kathy Auguston.

EXAHINATION INDEX

Examination by: Pages
Mr. Chamberlain: 4

Mr. Huegli: 9

COMPUTER ASSISTED TRANSCRIPTION
-RY -
GEESMAN & ASSOCIATES
310 S. W, 4TH, Suite 512
Portland, Oregon 97204

(503) 222-3222
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STIPULATIO!

(At said time and place the fcllowing stipulation
was entered into between the attorneys present in behalf of
the respective parties:)

It is hercby stipulated and agreed by and between
the parties hereto, through their respective attorneys of
record, that the deposition of GABRIEL A, EERNANDEZ may be
taken in behalf cf the Plaintiffs at the time and place set
forth in the caption hereof, before Susan K. Leecham, a
Kotary Public for Oregon, and in stenotype by the said Susan
K. Leechan.

It is further stipulatea that the débqsiticn when

fully transcribed, may be used in the trial of thé above-

entitled action as by the law and the Rules of Civil Procedure

for District Courts of the United States provided; that all
questions as to the notice of the time and place of taking
the same are waived; and that all cbjections as to the form

of questicns are waived unless objected to at the time the

Guestions are asked, but that all cbjections as to materiality,

relevancy and competency of the guestions and answers are

reserved to the parties until the time of trial.
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GABRIESL A, HERHANDEZ

was thereupon procuced as a witness in behalf of the

Plaintiffs and, having been first duly sworn on oath, was

examined anc testified as follows:

EXAMINAT ION

BY #AR. CHAMBERLAILI:

Q.

Mr. Hernandez, could you please state your entire name
for the court reporter.

My name is Gabriel, G-a-b=-r-i-e—-1, A. Hernandez,
H-e-r-n-a-n-d-e-z. -

Okay. What is your adcress, Mr. Hernancez?

6430 Newborn Drive, College Park, Georgia.

That's N-e~-w=-b=-0-r-n?

That's correct.

What's the zip code there?

30349,

Your phone nunmber?

Area code 409-964-7656.

Okay. Mr. Hernandez, we have been introduced on the
phone. My name is Peter Chamberlain. I'm the attorney

for the plaintiffs Mr, and lirs. See in a lawsuit that

they broucht against Remington Arms Ccmpany.
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1 A. Okay.
2 Q. This is our opportunity to ask you some (uestions about

a Remington rifle that I believe you have owned; is

4 that right?

5 A. That's correct.

6 . As I understanc it, you live in the state cf Georcia.
7 A, That's correct,

8 Q. Okay. What kind of Remington rifle have you owned or
9 do you own?

i et e SN

SV

10 | A, ZEowneax100.BDL, 30 aught 6.

11 C. Those initials BDL are "B" as in boy, "D" as in David
E 12 and "L" as in Larry?
/7 13 A. That's correct. .
Eff 14 | Q. Okay. Do you still own that gun?
= 15 A. I do.
b 16 Q. Do you have it there in the room with you?

17 . Yes, I do.

18 . Do you know where the serial number is on it?

A
Q
19 A, I do.
C
A

e 20 e Coulc you read that to us.
_;" e AN . T Tt e e e aes
A 21 . Yes, I will. S8e¥ak.number.-is. A6334914. =
22 C. Okay. Now, the first digit of that serial number was
23 the letter "A"?
-
-l; 24 A, That's correct,
25 Ce Okay. -‘Did you purchase that gun new, lkr, Hernandez?
E N?.:
i
| 5
. ~
é , GEESUMAN & ASSOCIATES

S 2094



[PV VS S SV

B oW N

v O g9 &N v

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
15
20
21
22
23
24

25

I did.

About what date diqa you purchase it?

I purchased it on January the 15th, 1978§.

Where dic you purchase it?

In Georgia OQutdoors.
"Gecrgia" was the first word?
That's correct.

And the second word was?

Outdoors.

Outdoors. Okay. Can tell us a little bit abkout

the

condition of the rifle over the time that you've owned

it?

MR, HUEGLI: Peter, if I might ianrrupt'you

for a moment. I think we probably shoulcd state on the

record that this deposition is being taken pursuant to

the order of the court today and that it's for the

purpose of daiscovery, and that all of the objections

that we may have will be reserved for a later time by

both parties except objections as to the form of the

Guestion. Is that agreeable?

MR. CHAMBERLAIN: Ana responsiveness of the

answer, Yes.

MR. HUEGLI: And responsiveness of the

answer.

NR. CHAMBERLAIN: So it is the usual
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stipulation and the court order; right?
R, HUEGLI: Yes. I just wantec to stick

that in there,

N
X

INR. CHASBERLAIN: I agree,

| 5 MR, EUEGLI: Thank you. Excuse me.

H
6 I'm sorry to interrupt you there, Mr. Hernandez.
7 Go ahead.

8 BY HR. CHAMBERLAIN:

;
Eﬁ 9 C. The questicn I was going tc ask you is: Could you tell
E% 10 us a little bit about the condition of the rifle and its
- 11 raintenance over the time that you've owned it?

12 A, Okay. I purchased the rifle new --

" 13 Q. FKr. Hernancez, I'm sorry. Our machine bﬁrpeg there.
' 14 Could you start that answer over. |

15 A. Okay. I purchased the rifle new, took it on a hunting
16 trip out west. :EEZSES:EEESMthe gun did misfire. in the
17 ,:Ektentwthax»uhéhlyou,movewthe safety to the fire.
lg :?SpOSLt;on, “the. qun would" dLscharge. Then I came back to
19 Georgia. At a later date, the same thing happened.
20 I tried to return it to the Remington authorized
21 factory dealer here in Atlanta. The name of the
22 company was Gun Corral. They told me they would not
23 accept the gun for that type of repair. I would have

:1 24 -to return it to the factory, which I dicd. And

1 25 subsequently I have the correspondence'and so forth

N

oY 7

. :
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Q.
A.
c.
A.
c.

A.

Q'

that I received from the factory in corresponcence --
What?

From the Remingtén factory.

From the factory?

Yes., They dic rerair the qun.

Now, how many times dicd this happen to you where you
moved the safety from the safe to the fire poéition and
the gqun discharged?

It happened on two occasions while on the west coast.
It happened once on a hunting trip here in Gecrgia --
Okay.

-- as I recall.

On aﬁy of thcse occasions, did you have §6ug'finger or
any cther part of your bocdy near the triggeriqf the
rifle?

No, sir.

Was there any other object near the trigger of the
rifle cn those occasions?

No, sir.

B YN

Now, just for my own information, is:this Remington

"tifle the.type that cannot be unlcaded without putting

. the safety into the fire position?

‘Cannot be opened unless the safety is put into the fire

“‘pOSI.tion." e e L P

And ycu have to open the bolt to load the rifle; right?
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A,

A.
Q.
Ao

c.

o
A.

o

Remove any cartricages from the chamber.

Are you £till there?

I'n here.

lr. Hernandez?

Yes.

One of the questions I asked you, I'm not sure if you
answered it cr not. VWhat ¢ia you do during the time
you've cwned this rifle to maintain it as far as
cleaning it or oiling it or that sort of thing?

The regular normal maintenance. I'm a fifty-year-olc
man, and I've been hunting for twenty years, and I take
care of my firing arms.

You said yecu're a fifty-year-clé man?

‘b

Yes,
You've been hunting since you were ==
Just a norﬁal routine maintenance as far as cleaning it
properly, oiling it, you know.
MR, CHAMBERLAIN: Thank you very nuch. Mr. Bue

now has a chance to ask you some gquestions if he wants te

EXANINAT ICU

BY kR. RUEGLI:

c.

Mr. Hernancez, you've had this firearm for about almost

four years now, three-and~a-half years.

>
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B. That's correct.

Excuse me. I guess it's four-and-a-half years.

w [y o
0
L]

A. Since January '78.

o
©

Yes. .Anc¢ am I correct that you returned this to
Remington in Fekruary of '80 fcr this check-up on this

problem you were having?

Q. Okay. Since you got the cun back from Remington fron

5
6
7 A. That sounds right. VYes.
8
9

the factery, have you had any further proklems with it?

10 A, None whatsoever.

11 Q. Okay. And have you ever soaked the trigger mechanism
E: 12 in diesel 0il?

13 A, No.

14 Q. You say that somewhat emphatically. Vhy do\§cu?

15 A, I'm amazed why anycne would vant to soak a trigger

16 mechanism in the diesel oil.

17 Q. Would you think that woulc affect the firing ability of

1§ the rifle?

19 A, I have no icdea whether it woulc or not. I've never

20 hearc of doing such a thing, I'm amazed why anyone

21 would soak the --

22 Q. Am I correct then for about two years while you've had

23 the rifle, you've hac¢ this problem on three different

24 occasions?

25 A, That would be correct.

10

GEESIAN & ASSGCCIATECS

S 2099



3:4;
a

ey |

A

...

0 9 o UV o a W

(== T Ve

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Q.

Aa
Qc

Q.

I assume that there were numerous other occasions when

you didén't have the problem when you moved the satfety
from the safe position to the fire position?

That woula be also.

Okay. Dic you talk to anybody at the Remington
factory?

I talkea to a tlir, Cole, I believe it was.

Mr. Cole? |

Uh-huh.

And what c¢id you talk with him about?

After the lccal factory representative wouldn't —--
wouldn't receive the gun to correct the problem, as I
recall it, I called, and he was the party"tQat I was
put in touch with, and he tola me what to délwith the
gun, to ship it to Remington by UPS.

Yes.,

As I recall, he said they would pay the freight
charges.

Okay. Did you ever adjust the trigger of your rifle?
Ne¢, sir., I have never adjusted the trigger.

Do you know if anyone outside of the Remington factory
has acjusted the trigger s&rews?

Not to my knowledge. No.

Okay. Has anyone worked on your gun besides you such

as a firearms company or a gun shop itself?

11
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A,
Qe
A,
C.
A,

Qo

C.

A,

Q.

A.

No, sir,

Okay. Have you ever adjusted the trigger pull?

No, sir., I am not qualified to do that.

Has anyone else?

Not to my kncwleage. WNo, sir.

Okay.

The gun was never opened from the time I bought it
until the time I returned it to the factory.

When you received it back from the factory, did you
receive a letter or any correspondence from the factory
as to what they did with the qun?

I did.

You dig? -

I dic.

Do you have that letter?

I do.

‘Can you read it to me to tell me what it says?

Okay. I have a letter addressed to me dated Harch
l4th, 1980. And you want me to read it to you?

Please do because we can't see it here, Mr.‘Hernandez,
ané I don't have a copy in front of me.

Okay. You want me to go ahead now?

Yes, please.

Okay. "Examination has been completed on your model

700 BDL 30 aught 6 rifle, serial Wo. A6334914, which

12
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allegecly fireg" --
MR. CHANBERLAIN: Mr, Hernandez, the court
.reporter is having a little bit of trouble
understancing you., Coulc you speak up just a bit.
THE WITNESS: Yes. You want me to repeat

that?

BY HR. HUEGLI:

Q.
A.

The last paragraph you were reading.
"Examination has been comgleted on your model 700 BDL
30 aught 6 caliber rifle, Serial No. A6334914, which
allegecly fired when the safety was pushed to the fire
position,

"The return firearm which was prodﬁéaq in July of
1976 has been examineé by our firearms experés who
report that it contains our high-gressure proof steel,
gallery test and final inspection.”

MR. CHANBERLAIN: Hr. Hernandez --

THE WITNESS: Yes.

HR, CHAMBERLAIM: Wculd you repeat it right
after you say you said "our firearms experts" and read
a little bit louder.

THE WITNESS: OKay. "Our firearms experts
who report that it contains our high-pressure proof
test, gallery test ana final inspection stamping

indicate that it has successfully passed all cur

13
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f?%§ 1 necessary tests prior to shigment.
g%kj 2 "The general condition of the gun appeared to be
E,g" 3 somewhat worn, and it was noted that a scope had been
- 4 mounted after it originally left our factory. In going
3- over the individual parts, we found head face normal,
6 recoil shoulcer normal and chamber normal,
7 "Examination of the rifle and trigger assembly
8 could not duplicate the incidents you have described.
9 All parts tolerances and dimensions were found to be
10 normal, including seriés connecter eﬁgagement.
11 However, it appears that the trigger adjustment screws
2 have been alterad outsice of the company. It is
i3 evicent by the sealant having been removéd-ﬁ;om there
14 anc¢ over trial was excessive" -- (
15 c. "Over"™ what?
16 A, -~ "within our specifications ¢f three~and-a-quarter
17 pounc. Based on our finding, Remington Arms Company,
18 Inc., cannot accept any liability or responsibilicy for
19 the incident. When the safety 1is in the holc safe
20 positicn, sear is crifted off of the trigger
21 connecticn. At this time, very little effort is
22 required to pull the trigger really allowing the
23 connecter to be moved away from under the sear, and in
24 this positicn and moving the safety to the fire
25 position, the rifle will fire if the trigger is
14
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touchea.

"We trust that we have clarified the circumstance
which could possitly have charcged the accidental firing,
and as a gesture of good will, even though there's
nothing wrong with your present trigger mechanism, we
have replaced it with another assembly at no charge
to insure that your faith in the rifle is restored or
the rifle can be returned as received. We will await
your decisicn and reply. Thank you for having afforded
us this opportunity to examine your rifle and to be of
service." Signed "Sincerely, J.A. Stikel," S-t-e-k-e-1,
"Supervisor Firearms Products Services."

My reply, which I wrote on the bcc£6m~of the’
letter: "Gerntlemen, please replace the trigéer assembly
ana return by UPS. Thank you. G.A. Hernandez."

And dic they co so?

They did.

Ancd the qun has worked fine ever since?

It has.

When you cot the gun back, dic you try to duplicate the
incicent where you released the safety and it fired
again?

Most assuredly I diq, sir.

Never was able to do it again?

It never -- it did not misfuncticn since then. -

15

GEESMAN & ASSOCIATES

S 2104



-
A4
e

]

‘.
PO

SR

e

w N

>

W o N w;m

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

23
24
25

Q.

A.

A,

Is it correct that a scope was put on the rifle after
it left the factory?

Ch, yes. Quite a common practice.

Do you know who put it on?

Yes. I had it mounted at Cshman's Sporting Goods here
in Atlanta.

Other than putting on the sccpe, have you done anything
else to the rifle?

Nao.

Do you know hcw the trigger ec¢justing screw seals could
have gotten broken?

No, sir. I have no idea. The rifle was never opehed

since it was in my possession, -

Between 1878 when you purchased the rifle ané February
of 1580 when yocu sent it iback to Remington,
approximately two years, as best as you can remember,
how many times do you figure that safety was flipped
off anc¢ on. Several hundrec?
That woulc be a fair assumpticn. Yes.

MR, BUEGLI: Okay. I believe that's all I
have, Thank you.

THE WITNESS: Okay.

HR. CHAMBERLAI!I: I have no further
questions, !Mr. Bernandez. Thank you very much.

TLE JITIIESS: Okay.

16
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LR, HUEGLI:

(Depositiecn concluced at 4:15 p.m.)

Thank you.

17
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STATE OF OREGCQCH

et S N
4]
3]

COUNTY OF HULTNOMAR

I, tne undersigned, Susan K, Leedham, a Nctary

Public for Oregon, do hereby certify that the telephone

deposition of GABRIEL A. HERNANDEZ was taken before me at the

time and place menticned in the caption of the foregoing

deposition; Ehat lir. Peter R, Cthberlain and ls. Kathy
Janssen appeared in behalf of the Plaintiffs ana that kr.
James D, Huegli appeared in benalf of the Defenant, and
the saia witness being by me first duly sworn to testify
the truth, the whole truth and nothing but thé"tppth, in
answer to oral interrocatcries, testified as in gﬁe fore-
going annexed deposition, Pages 1 to 17, both inclusive,
set forth.

I further certify that all interrogatories pro-
pounded to saic witness, together with the answers of said
witness thereto, and all objections and other oral proceed-
ings occurring upon the taking of said deposition, were
then and there taken down by me in stenotype and there-
after reduced to typewriting under my direction, and that
the foregoing annexed.transcript, Pages 1 to 17, both
inclusive, constitutes a full, true and accurate
transcript of said depositicn and proceedin@s, so taken

by me in stenotyre on said date, as aforesaid, and of the

lg
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whole thereof.

2 I further certify that I am not a relative or
’ employee or attorney or counsel for any of the parties,
: or a relative or emplcyee of such attorney or counsel,
> or financially interested in said cause.
'6 IN WITNESS THEREOF, I have hereunto set my
Z hand and notarial seal this 16th day of September, 1982.
9
10

Yins K. Rud imm\J

11 Notary Public for Oregon
My commission expires: 1/16/86
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whole thereof,

I further certify that I am not a relative or

_.emplcyee or attorney or counsel for any of the parties,

or\a relative or emplcyee of such attorney or counsel,
or financially interested in said cause.
IN WITNESS THEREOF, I have hereunto set my

hand and notarial seal this 16th day cf September, 1982.

Dbt K. Rid lxaw\)

Notary Public for Oregon
My commission expires: 1/16/86
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